WHEREAS, Huntington’s proposal presented the highest positive cash flow for the University 
over a ten year period, based on committed sponsorships and contributions, net of bank fees 
projected at current usage rates; and, 

WHEREAS, the negotiated agreement includes Huntington’s financial commitments to the 
University in excess of One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,900,000.00), including 
sponsorship, rental fees, and revenue sharing; and, 

WHEREAS, Huntington has further committed to provide at least three paid internships per year 
for Cleveland State University students; and, 

WHEREAS, the University will therefore realize significant benefits in addition to the necessary

[...]

State University Board of Trustees hereby approves the bid award to HARRY S. PETERSON 
COMPANY for general trades work in connection with the Central Garage Structural Repairs 
Project, and authorizes the University administration to execute the attached contract for said 
work in the total amount of Eight Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and 00/100 
($836,600.00) subject to receipt by the administration of independent testing results and the 
engagement of an owner’s representative.  If, after these steps are taken, the subject project 
prices out more than ten (10) percent of the original cost, the administration must bring the